NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2024

97

16.	 BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (Continued)

(c)	 Fair value measurements (Continued)

Fair value hierarchy (Continued)

Information about Level 3 fair value measurements (Continued)

As at 31 December 2023

Significant unobservable inputs

Inter-relationship between significant
unobservable inputs and fair value
measurements

Man-made forest:
Market price adopted for different species of

standing timber trees ranges from RMB300 per
cubic meters (“cu.m.”) to RMB1,455 per cu.m.

An increase in market price of different species
of standing timber trees would result in an
increase in the fair value measurement of the
biological assets, and vice versa.

Average total costs to sell of approximately
RMB400 per cu.m.

An increase in average total costs would result
in a decrease in the fair value measurement of
the biological assets, and vice versa.

(d)	 Sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the significant
unobservable inputs and key assumptions used, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s
loss for the year ended 31 December 2024 and 2023:

2024 2023

Significant unobservable Inputs
and key assumptions

Increase/
(decrease) by

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit for
the year

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit for
the year

HK$’000 HK$’000

Market price adopted for different species of
standing timber trees 5% 1,800 2,189

(5%) (1,800) (2,189)

Average total costs to sell 5% (508) (875)
(5%) 508 875

HONG WEI (ASIA) HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2024

98

17.	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Development
costs Licenses Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost
At 1 January 2023 3,164 958 4,122
Effect of foreign currency exchange differences (57) (16) (73)

At 31 December 2023 3,107 942 4,049

At 1 January 2024 3,107 942 4,049
Effect of foreign currency exchange differences (112) (34) (146)

At 31 December 2024 2,995 908 3,903

Amortisation
At 1 January 2023  (3,085)  (279)  (3,364)
Charge for the year  (77)  (8)  (85)
Effect of foreign currency exchange differences  55  5  60

At 31 December 2023  (3,107)  (282)  (3,389)

At 1 January 2024 (3,107) (282) (3,389)
Charge for the year – (8) (8)
Effect of foreign currency exchange differences 112 11 123

At 31 December 2024 (2,995) (279) (3,274)

Carrying amount
At 31 December 2024 – 629 629

At 31 December 2023  –  660  660

The above intangible assets have finite useful lives. Such intangible assets are amortised on a straight-line basis
over the following periods:

Useful lives

Development costs 10 years
Licenses 10 years

ANNUAL REPORT 2024

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2024

99

18.	 INVENTORIES

2024 2023
HK$’000 HK$’000

Raw materials 157,718 141,759
Work in progress 456 7,534
Finished goods 41,680 44,280

Total 199,854 193,573

As at 31 December 2024, all finished goods with carrying amount of approximately HK$41,680,000 (2023:
HK$44,280,000) were pledged to a bank to secure certain of the Group’s bank and other borrowings (note 25).